
STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES 

Meeting Agenda 
Tuesday, October 10, 2017 

7:00 PM  
Margaret Rivers A 

 
1. Call to Order 

2. Adoption of the Agenda 

3. In-Person Public Commentary 

4. Consent Calendar 

a. Adoption of the September 12, 2017 Minutes + 

b. Acknowledgement of Bills Paid in September 2017 (09/05/17: $30,772.41, 09/19/17: 
$12,106.61) +  

c. August Budget Status Report + 

 

Old Business 
  

5. Events/Neighbors Task Force Meeting Report     D 

6. Kilty Fund Update/Library Supplemental Funds Report   A+ 

7. 2018 Operating Budget        A+ 

8. 2018 CIP Budget        A+ 

9. Classification and Compensation Appeal      I 

 

New Business  

10. Preparing for Director’s Six-Month Performance Evaluation   A+ 

 

             

11. Director and Other Staff reports + 

12. Foundation Report + 

13. Board Committee Reports 

a. Executive     d. Human resources 

b. Facilities     e. WCL Task Force 

c. Finance          

14. Public Commentary and Communications 

15. Adjournment 
 

If you are unable to attend this meeting, please leave a message for Mark at 651.430.8753 before 5 Pm on Monday, 
October 9, 2017. 
 

A= Action Item    I= Information Item   D=Discussion Item     + = Document in Packet  
*= Document to be Distributed Later #=Document Distributed Previously 

 

Attachments: 2017 Calendar 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

September 12, 2017 
Minutes 

 
 

 
Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.  
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.  
 

PRESENT: Carlsen, Hansen, Keliher, Lunn (Arrived at 7:37 pm during Agenda Item 7), Menikheim, Richie, 
Stark 
 
ABSENT: Hemer, Bell 
 
STAFF: Troendle, Goeltl 
 
AGENDA ITEM 1: Call to Order 
Meeting called to order at 7:00 pm by Keliher, President  
 
AGENDA ITEM 2: Adoption of Agenda 
Motion to adopt agenda. MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 3:  In-Person Public Commentary 
None. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 4:  Consent Calendar 
Board requested the following changes to the August minutes:  

• Agenda Item 8: Change year from 2017 to 2018 for the motion in the 3rd paragraph: “Motion 
made to approve special exception to hold event until 12:00 midnight on Sunday, May 27, 2018 
with music inside by 10:00 pm with two conditions.” 

• Agenda Item 9: Replace “It was noted that” with “Keliher noted that it is his understanding that” 
at the beginning of the 5th paragraph to clarify that it is Keliher’s understanding of the auditor’s 
commentary.   

 
Menikheim expressed interested in the meeting with the auditor as mentioned under Agenda Item 9. 
Stark explained that the auditor was unavailable to attend a board meeting in September but may be 
available for a future meeting. 
 
Motion to adopt consent calendar with revisions to August minutes. MSP. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 5: Kilty Fund 
Keliher reviewed the history of the Kilty Fund and discussed City Attorney Magnuson’s direction that the 
gift needs to be directly held by City of Stillwater. The City’s finance department is setting up a separate 
account to track the income and expenditures. 
 
At the October board meeting, the trustees will receive the “Library Supplemental Funds: 2017 Gifts & 
Grants Received Through 9/30/2017” report to review and accept the placement of the gift. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 6: 2018 City Budget Process Update 
Troendle reported that the Council approved the budget presented by City Administrator McCarty at the 
council meeting on August 15, 2017. The levy for the library increased 4%/$55,392 from 2017 to 2018. 
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

September 12, 2017 
Minutes 

 
 

 
Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.  
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.  
 

The library received $90,000 in capital for 2018. The library will submit a revised budget to the city by 
October 15.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 7: Events/Neighbors Task Force Meeting Report 
Keliher reported on the events task force meeting with neighbors on August 17, 2017. Notes from the 
meeting were included in the September Board Packet. The task force will continue to meet and provide 
recommendations on changes that could be made to address neighbor concerns. 
 
Menikheim requested that Sandy Ellis, the venue coordinator, be invited to the next event task force 
meeting. 

AGENDA ITEM 8: Classification and Compensation Appeal 
At the July meeting, the Library Board approved the process of the staff appeal of the classification and 
compensation study results contingent on the costs of the Flaherty & Hood review. The appeal process 
was modeled after the city appeal process. The costs for the appeal process will be incurred by the 
Library but was not a foreseen or budgeted expense. 
 
Flaherty & Hood has provided estimates on the review process. The cost is estimated at $1,750-$2,000 if 
Carol Loncar, Human Resources Analyst with Flaherty & Hood, reviews written appeals but does not 
participate in each meeting with employees. The cost is estimated at $3,250 - $3,500 if Ms. Loncar 
reviews written appeals and participates in each meeting with employees. Director Troendle spoke with 
Donna Robole, City HR Director, regarding the process. Robole suggested that basing the review on 
written appeals with no employee meeting participation would be adequate. Director Troendle 
recommended using this option. 
 
Motion made by Richie: Approve the $1,750 - $2,000 expenditure for the review of written appeals by 
Flaherty & Hood without their participation in meetings with employees. The director will determine the 
source of funds for this expenditure. Yes – Carlsen, Keliher, Lunn, Menikheim, Richie, Stark. No – None. 
Abstain – Hansen. 
 
AGENDA ITEM 9: Proposed 2018 Holidays 
The library board needs to adopt an official calendar of holidays for 2018. In preparation for this 
discussion, a list of proposed closed holidays based on the 2016-2017 union contract was included in the 
September Board Packet. 
 
Richie asked if the proposed holidays are aligned with Washington County holidays. Board also discussed 
opening/closing on other federal holidays, such as Martin Luther King Jr. Day. Troendle noted that other 
libraries have used federal holidays as training days for staff. 
 
Board requested cost information for opening on a federal holiday or budgetary savings from closing on 
an unpaid holiday.  
 
AGENDA ITEM 10: Director and Other Staff Reports 
Director Troendle reported on his first week at the library.   
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STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY 
BOARD OF TRUSTEES MEETING 

September 12, 2017 
Minutes 

 
 

 
Note: The notation MSP is used in instances of unanimous approval of a motion.  
In the event of division, the vote of each trustee voting will be recorded.  
 

 
AGENDA ITEM 11: Foundation Report  
Richie highlighted the Foundation minutes included in the September Board Packet. Richie encouraged 
the Board to attend Destination Library on September 22, 2017. She also reported that Style Speaks 
Volumes IV is scheduled for November 10 and 11, 2017. Richie noted that Beer for Books, featuring 
trustee Craig Hansen and his band, occurred on August 22, 2017.   
 
AGENDA ITEM 12:  Board Committee Reports 

• Executive Committee:   
Keliher reported that there will be a trustee vacancy at the end of the year as Kathy Stark 
completes her third three-year term. The Executive Committee asked the Director to work with 
the city to get this opening posted as soon as possible. 
 
Board discussed different options for members of the nominating committee. They discussed 
using an appointed or voted committee of volunteers or using members of the HR committee or 
other standing committee. Troendle noted that his past experience has been a nominating 
committee. Menikheim noted that city commissions using the commission chair and city council 
liaison for interviews. 
 
The Board also discussed possibilities for posting the opening to encourage applications. 

 
Keliher reported that that he and Bell attended a staff meeting on August 22 to provide updates 
on director transition, address questions, and talk with staff. Key discussion topics were 
board/staff communication and relationship with WCL. Menikheim discussed following up with 
McCarty on status of talks with WCL. 
 

• Facilities: Carlsen reported that work on the Teen Room is progressing, including new furniture, 
carpeting, and other accessories. Facilities plans to meet before next board meeting. 

 
• Finance:  A Finance Committee update is included in the September Board Packet. 

 
• Human Resources:  None 

 
• Communications/Outreach Committee:  None 

 
• WCL Relationship Task Force:   None 

 
AGENDA ITEM 12: Public Commentary and Communications 
The Trustees received a letter from Beth Sorenson, who was a candidate for the library director position, 
thanking them for inviting her to participate in the director search process.   
 
AGENDA ITEM 13: Adjournment 
Adjourned at 8:49 pm. 
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable Sept 5, 2017

1

2017 Bill Resolutions
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoice # Invoice Date VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE

852960 8/22/2017 Abbott Paint Paint (Gallery/Kitchen) 65.48$           230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
90517 8/30/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv 942.96$         230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
90517 9/5/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA 889.22$         230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books
90517 9/5/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Processing 49.98$           230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
90517 9/5/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA NF (St Twsp) 99.45$           227-4227-2404-0000 Other Govt Gifts - Other Books
90517 9/5/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Adult NonFiction (SPLF) 147.50$         232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
15-0151 7/18/2017 Barnhouse Office LLC Teen Room 2,977.50$     235-4900-3099-0000 Library Don - Improvement Projects - Othe   
15-0161 8/29/2017 Barnhouse Office LLC Teen Room 795.10$         235-4900-3099-0000 Library Don - Improvement Projects - Othe   
8302017 8/30/2017 Brechon Melissa J. Interim Director - August/Sept 5&6 7,730.00$     230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services
8222017 8/22/2017 Brechon Melissa J. Postage - Reimbursement 1.40$             230-4230-3102-0000 Postage
8222017 8/22/2017 Brechon Melissa J. Board/Staff Meeting Expense Reimbursement 30.00$           230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
8222017 8/22/2017 Brechon Melissa J. Supplies - Reimbursement 40.69$           230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
90517 9/5/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 919.29$         230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
90517 9/5/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult NonFiction 1,269.68$     230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
90517 9/5/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 64.35$           230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
33710 8/4/2017 Cartridge World Hudson Supplies 64.99$           230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
2203 8/16/2017 Danforth Systems Cash Drawer 232.00$         230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment
8152017 8/15/2017 Fremming Susan E Programs - Adult (SPLF - SRP) 48.24$           232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
11851 8/21/2017 Grain Studio Inc Programs - Juv (SPLF - SRP) 340.00$         232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
1.00003E+11 8/30/2017 Infogroup Materials - Ref 620.00$         230-4230-2113-0000 Reference
JKA0809 8/9/2017 John Keister & Associates Library Director Search 6,100.00$     230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services
11697 8/7/2017 Menards Supplies 69.96$           230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
12142 8/16/2017 Menards Supplies 35.62$           230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies
12354 8/21/2017 Menards Lighting 54.94$           230-4231-2101-0000 General Supplies - Lib Plant
90517 9/5/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio 280.38$         230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
90517 9/5/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Video 113.18$         230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
90517 9/5/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 75.00$           230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
717847 8/28/2017 MEI Total Elevator Solutions Elevator Repairs 718.08$         230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges
1327069 8/24/2017 Sico America Inc Meeting Room Tables 3,925.00$     230-4230-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment
1387669 8/15/2017 Toshiba Business Solutions Maintenance Contract 78.98$           230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements
13878670 8/15/2017 Toshiba Business Solutions Maintenance Contract 140.77$         230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 28,919.74$   

CREDIT CARD
C0-299037 7/27/2017 3form Teen Room (Lawson) 370.39$         235-4900-5200-0000 Library Don - Improvement Projects - C/O & 
3192239 7/24/2017 Amazon.com Materials - St. Croix Collection 45.98$           230-4230-2499-0000 Collection Development
5055413 7/21/2017 Amazon.com Mobile Computer Lab - Charging Cart 579.13$         230-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment
16913505 7/11/2017 Dream Host Website Support 9.00$             230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support
JRNL#M29875 7/12/2017 Gertens Wholesale Building Reconfiguration 139.23$         230-4900-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements
E12117 7/10/2017 Kowalski's Market Director Search Interviews - Catering 425.29$         230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges

7/11/2017 Office Max Supplies 11.76$           230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies
46007 7/20/2017 River Market Co-Op Programs - Adult (Gallery-SPLF) 117.89$         232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs
750259641 9/25/2017 Target Gift Card 30.00$           230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
263648 8/21/2017 Valley Bookseller Gift Cards 50.00$           230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
2 7/6/2017 Washington County Public Works Materials - Reference 74.00$           230-4230-2113-0000 Reference

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL 1,852.67$     

MANUAL BILL PAYOUTS (Check issued between bill resolutions to comply with payment terms)
None  

MANUAL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL -$               
GRAND TOTAL 30,772.41$   

Submitted for payment

Melissa J. Brechon, Interim Director
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Stillwater Public Library Invoices Payable Sept 19, 2017

1

2017 Bill Resolutions
The following bills have been examined and are approved for payment.
Mary Richie, Secretary/Treasurer, Board of Trustees

Invoice # Invoice Date VENDOR ITEM AMOUNT FUND CODE FUND NAME
INVOICES PAYABLE

 
91917 9/19/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Juv 46.39$          230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books
91917 9/19/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA 17.97$          230-4230-2113-0000 Reference
91917 9/19/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Processing 0.98$            230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
91917 9/19/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - YA (ST Govt) 19.27$          227-4227-2404-0000 Other Govt Gifts - Other Books
91917 9/19/2017 Baker and Taylor Materials - Adult Nonfiction (SPLF) 190.51$        232-4232-2113-0000 SPLF - Materials
90517 9/5/2017 Brechon Melissa J. New Director Reception - Reimbursement 30.00$          230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
91917 9/19/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Fiction 344.62$        230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction
91917 9/19/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Adult Nonfiction 374.40$        230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction
91917 9/19/2017 Brodart Co Materials - Processing 14.95$          230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
306-02444792-3 8/31/2017 Culligan of Stillwater Misc 14.55$          230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
2455591-6182621524 8/9/2017 G & K Services Towels & Rugs 83.14$          230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
91417 9/14/2017 Howe Linnea Programs - Teen (MELSA) Staff Reimbursement 14.99$          235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
133567 7/21/2017 Intereum Inc. Teen Room (Lawson) - 2nd half of Intereum Pmt 2,435.33$    235-4900-5200-0000 Library Don - Improvement Projects - C/O & 
91017 9/10/2017 Kerschbaum Renovation Interior Painting 740.00$        230-4231-3099-0000 Other Professional Services - Lib Plant
20078 8/25/2017 Mercury Technologies of MN Bulb/Battery/Electronics Recycling 988.10$        230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
91917 9/19/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Audio 660.95$        230-4230-2402-0000 Audio
91917 9/19/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Video 280.29$        230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video
91917 9/19/2017 Midwest Tape Materials - Processing 56.25$          230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee
W17070631 8/30/2017 Office of MN IT Services Phone - July 379.45$        230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone
ABR0170711L 9/1/2017 MN Dept of Labor and Industry Boiler License 10.00$          230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges - Lib Plant
200003244 9/5/2017 MN Library Association MLA Conference (Angie) 209.00$        230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees
200003192 8/31/2017 MN Library Association MLA Conference (Aurora) 314.00$        230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees
4786 LF 8/30/2017 Performance Plus LLC Drug Screen 45.00$          230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges
90717 9/7/2017 Petrie Angela Programs - Juv SRP (MELSA) - Staff Reimbursement 14.98$          235-4236-4099-0000 Library Donations Programs
90717 9/7/2017 Petrie Angela Mileage - Staff Reimbursement 51.03$          230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage
8302017 8/30/2017 Reyers Mariah Elizabeth Programs - Juv (SPLF) 240.00$        232-4232-2407-0000 SPLF - Programs

INVOICES SUBTOTAL 7,576.15$    

CREDIT CARD
None  

CREDIT CARD SUBTOTAL -$               

MANUAL BILL PAYOUTS (Check issued between bill resolutions to comply with payment terms)
51-7976594-1 8/25/2017 Xcel Energy Energy 136.89$        230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas
51-7976594-1 8/25/2017 Xcel Energy Energy 4,393.57$    230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity

MANUAL PAYOUT SUBTOTAL 4,530.46$    
GRAND TOTAL 12,106.61$  

Submitted for payment

Mark Troendle, Library Director
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User:
Printed:
Period:

Fund
Dept

0.00
0.00 0.00

230-0000-3910-0406 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2006 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0405 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2005 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0404 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2004 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
230-0000-3910-0232 Transfer In-Library Fundraiser 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

390,541.64 33.33
230-0000-3910-0202 Transfer In-Sport Complexes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

51.17

R45 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
230-0000-3910-0100 Transfer In-General Fund 1,171,625.00 781,083.36 781,083.36 390,541.64 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

R40 Sub Totals: 29,412.00 14,362.63 14,362.63 15,049.37 0.00 15,049.37

230-0000-3880-0300 Cash Over/Short 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
230-0000-3880-0100 Miscellaneous Income 300.00 23.91 23.91 276.09 0.00 276.09 92.03

5,399.58 65.85
230-0000-3880-0050 Registration 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 1,929.73 60.30
230-0000-3880-0040 Processing Fees 8,200.00 2,800.42 2,800.42 5,399.58 0.00
230-0000-3880-0030 Lost Materials 3,200.00 1,270.27 1,270.27 1,929.73

66.34
230-0000-3880-0020 Library Card Fees 10,212.00 8,129.13 8,129.13 2,082.87 0.00 2,082.87 20.40

0.00 0.00
230-0000-3870-0100 Refunds and Reimbursements 500.00 168.30 168.30 331.70 0.00 331.70

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3860-0200 Parking Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3860-0100 Lease/Rentals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

87.73
230-0000-3830-0100 Sale of Property 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

204.40 13.63
230-0000-3820-0100 Gifts 5,500.00 675.00 675.00 4,825.00 0.00 4,825.00

33.67

R40 MISCELLANEOUS
230-0000-3810-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments 1,500.00 1,295.60 1,295.60 204.40 0.00

0.00 188.66 62.89

R25 Sub Totals: 76,700.00 50,876.91 50,876.91 25,823.09 0.00 25,823.09

230-0000-3880-0500 Book & Other Enterprise Sales 300.00 111.34 111.34 188.66

35.86
230-0000-3880-0200 Gallery Fees 600.00 0.00 0.00 600.00 0.00 600.00 100.00

22,954.45 32.79
230-0000-3520-0100 Copier/Printer Sales 5,800.00 3,720.02 3,720.02 2,079.98 0.00 2,079.98

0.00

R25 CHARGES FOR SERVICES
230-0000-3500-0100 Meeting Room Rental Fees 70,000.00 47,045.55 47,045.55 22,954.45 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

R05 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-0000-3010-0100 Current Property Taxes 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

% Available

230 LIBRARY FUND
230-0000

R05 TAXES

Budget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var Encumbered Amount Available

General Ledger
Budget Status

kgoeltl
9/26/2017 -  7:23 AM
1 to 8, 2017

Account Number Description
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User:
Printed:
Period:

% AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var Encumbered Amount Available

General Ledger
Budget Status

kgoeltl
9/26/2017 -  7:23 AM
1 to 8, 2017

Account Number Description

Dept

0.00
230-4230-2400-0000 Childrens Books 13,020.00 9,143.54 9,143.54 3,876.46 0.00 3,876.46 29.77

668.90 38.22
230-4230-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment 3,000.00 3,711.83 3,711.83 -711.83 0.00 -711.83

0.00 3,833.79 76.07
230-4230-2114-0000 Data Base Searching 1,750.00 1,081.10 1,081.10 668.90 0.00

2,137.87 0.00 2,137.87 47.51
230-4230-2113-0000 Reference 5,040.00 1,206.21 1,206.21 3,833.79

0.00 250.00 0.00 250.00 100.00
230-4230-2101-0000 General Supplies 4,500.00 2,362.13 2,362.13

E10 SUPPLIES
230-4230-2000-0000 Office Supplies 250.00 0.00

0.00

E05 Sub Totals: 908,158.00 538,819.76 538,819.76 369,338.24 0.00 369,338.24 40.67

272.72 41.96
230-4230-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 2,063.20 49.73
230-4230-1540-0000 Life Insurance 650.00 377.28 377.28 272.72 0.00
230-4230-1520-0000 Dental Insurance 4,149.00 2,085.80 2,085.80 2,063.20

46.32
230-4230-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical 105,454.00 65,200.60 65,200.60 40,253.40 0.00 40,253.40 38.17

25,541.70 49.14
230-4230-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare 53,005.00 28,452.28 28,452.28 24,552.72 0.00 24,552.72

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-1410-0000 PERA 51,974.00 26,432.30 26,432.30 25,541.70 0.00
230-4230-1300-0000 Overtime - Part Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
230-4230-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries 469,003.00 273,975.12 273,975.12 195,027.88 0.00 195,027.88 41.58

-15,397.52 0.00
230-4230-1113-0000 Vacation Pay 0.00 41,869.11 41,869.11 -41,869.11 0.00 -41,869.11

0.00 -36,419.14 0.00
230-4230-1112-0000 Sick Pay 0.00 15,397.52 15,397.52 -15,397.52 0.00
230-4230-1111-0000 Severance Pay 0.00 36,419.14 36,419.14 -36,419.14

78.30
230-4230-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time 0.00 12.99 12.99 -12.99 0.00 -12.99 0.00

223,923.00 48,597.62 48,597.62 175,325.38 0.00 175,325.38

230-4230 LIBRARY OPERATIONS
E05 PERSONNEL SERVICES
230-4230-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries

Dept 0000 Sub Totals: -1,390,437.00 -846,322.90 -846,322.90 -544,114.10 0.00

39.18

Revenue Sub Totals: 1,390,437.00 846,322.90 846,322.90 544,114.10 0.00 544,114.10 39.13

0.00 0.00 0.00

R45 Sub Totals: 1,284,325.00 781,083.36 781,083.36 503,241.64 0.00 503,241.64

230-0000-3910-0490 Transfer In-Capital Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

100.00
230-0000-3910-0480 Transfer In-Capital Proj Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

22,700.00 100.00
230-0000-3910-0427 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2017 90,000.00 0.00 0.00 90,000.00 0.00 90,000.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0426 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2016 22,700.00 0.00 0.00 22,700.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0424 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2000 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
230-0000-3910-0423 Transfer In-2001 C/O Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0420 Transfer In-Co Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0416 Transfer In-CO Bonds 2006 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0415 Transfer In-2015 GO CO Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
230-0000-3910-0414 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2014 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0412 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2012 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0409 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2009 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0408 Transfer In-CO Bonds 2008 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-0000-3910-0407 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2007 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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54,717.28 61.69

E35 DEPRECIATION

E25 Sub Totals: 88,700.00 33,982.72 33,982.72 54,717.28 0.00

43.89
230-4230-5310-0000 C/O MIS Computer Equipment 58,060.00 24,022.08 24,022.08 34,037.92 0.00 34,037.92 58.63

16,729.26 77.31
230-4230-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment 9,000.00 5,049.90 5,049.90 3,950.10 0.00 3,950.10

0.00

E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
230-4230-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 21,640.00 4,910.74 4,910.74 16,729.26 0.00

0.00 -1,877.16 0.00

E20 Sub Totals: 2,525.00 4,112.14 4,112.14 -1,587.14 0.00 -1,587.14

8.02 0.00 8.02 1.28
230-4230-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 1,500.00 3,377.16 3,377.16 -1,877.16

118.00 282.00 0.00 282.00 70.50
230-4230-4001-0000 Subscriptions 625.00 616.98 616.98

E20 MISCELLANEOUS
230-4230-4000-0000 Memberships and Dues 400.00 118.00

172.68 43.17

E15 Sub Totals: 44,814.00 64,140.60 64,140.60 -19,326.60 0.00 -19,326.60 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3900-0000 Sales Tax 400.00 227.32 227.32 172.68 0.00
230-4230-3804-0000 Equipment Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

92.42
230-4230-3803-0000 Data Base Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,914.00 100.00
230-4230-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 20,000.00 1,515.57 1,515.57 18,484.43 0.00 18,484.43

0.00 4,292.16 61.32
230-4230-3500-0000 General Insurance 1,914.00 0.00 0.00 1,914.00 0.00
230-4230-3404-0000 Processing Fee 7,000.00 2,707.84 2,707.84 4,292.16

51.28
230-4230-3401-0000 Binding 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00
230-4230-3400-0000 Printing and Publishing 1,500.00 730.82 730.82 769.18 0.00 769.18

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3203-0000 Housing 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3202-0000 Meals 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

46.50
230-4230-3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees 4,500.00 1,091.79 1,091.79 3,408.21 0.00 3,408.21 75.74

1,062.43 70.83
230-4230-3200-0000 Mileage 500.00 267.50 267.50 232.50 0.00 232.50

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-3102-0000 Postage 1,500.00 437.57 437.57 1,062.43 0.00
230-4230-3101-0000 Telecommunications 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00
230-4230-3100-0000 Circulation System 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

5,233.81 80.52
230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services 1,000.00 55,896.00 55,896.00 -54,896.00 0.00 -54,896.00

49.04

E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4230-3098-0000 Technology Support 6,500.00 1,266.19 1,266.19 5,233.81 0.00

0.00 284.49 56.45

E10 Sub Totals: 90,765.00 46,252.89 46,252.89 44,512.11 0.00 44,512.11

230-4230-2499-0000 Collection Development 504.00 219.51 219.51 284.49

61.43
230-4230-2409-0000 Electronic Materials 3,360.00 0.00 0.00 3,360.00 0.00 3,360.00 100.00

0.00 0.00
230-4230-2408-0000 Film/Video 7,560.00 2,915.93 2,915.93 4,644.07 0.00 4,644.07

0.00 2,218.27 48.01
230-4230-2407-0000 Programs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials 4,620.00 2,401.73 2,401.73 2,218.27

5.49
230-4230-2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction 16,818.00 9,771.65 9,771.65 7,046.35 0.00 7,046.35 41.90

7,819.79 71.61
230-4230-2403-0000 Periodicals 4,500.00 4,253.03 4,253.03 246.97 0.00 246.97

0.00 8,836.98 59.22
230-4230-2402-0000 Audio 10,920.00 3,100.21 3,100.21 7,819.79 0.00
230-4230-2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction 14,923.00 6,086.02 6,086.02 8,836.98

9



User:
Printed:
Period:

% AvailableBudget Amount Period Amount YTD Amount YTD Var Encumbered Amount Available

General Ledger
Budget Status

kgoeltl
9/26/2017 -  7:23 AM
1 to 8, 2017

Account Number Description

Dept

53.62

E20 MISCELLANEOUS

0.00 3,421.05 38.03

E15 Sub Totals: 106,486.00 49,385.04 49,385.04 57,100.96 0.00 57,100.96

230-4231-3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 8,995.00 5,573.95 5,573.95 3,421.05

50.34
230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges 10,750.00 10,659.55 10,659.55 90.45 0.00 90.45 0.84

15,087.74 37.72
230-4231-3601-0000 Natural Gas 12,000.00 5,959.22 5,959.22 6,040.78 0.00 6,040.78

0.00 29,741.00 100.00
230-4231-3600-0000 Electricity 40,000.00 24,912.26 24,912.26 15,087.74 0.00
230-4231-3500-0000 General Insurance 29,741.00 0.00 0.00 29,741.00

100.00
230-4231-3101-0000 Telephone 4,500.00 2,280.06 2,280.06 2,219.94 0.00 2,219.94 49.33

0.00 0.00
230-4231-3099-0000 Other Professional Services 500.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 500.00

38.24

E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4231-3002-0000 Contractual 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 318.97 39.87

E10 Sub Totals: 7,300.00 4,508.15 4,508.15 2,791.85 0.00 2,791.85

230-4231-2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment 800.00 481.03 481.03 318.97

0.00
230-4231-2203-0000 Furn/Air Cond Repair Supplies 100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 0.00 100.00 100.00

1,511.38 39.77
230-4231-2202-0000 Building Repair Supplies 300.00 1,142.29 1,142.29 -842.29 0.00 -842.29

0.00 1,703.79 74.08
230-4231-2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies 3,800.00 2,288.62 2,288.62 1,511.38 0.00

46,134.21 38.25

E10 SUPPLIES
230-4231-2101-0000 General Supplies 2,300.00 596.21 596.21 1,703.79

E05 Sub Totals: 120,603.00 74,468.79 74,468.79 46,134.21 0.00

33.79
230-4231-1990-0000 Grant Pass Thru 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

189.74 25.03
230-4231-1540-0000 Life Insurance 116.00 76.80 76.80 39.20 0.00 39.20

0.00 8,526.79 40.26
230-4231-1520-0000 Dental Insurance 758.00 568.26 568.26 189.74 0.00
230-4231-1500-0000 Hospital / Medical 21,178.00 12,651.21 12,651.21 8,526.79

41.89
230-4231-1420-0000 FICA/Medicare 6,547.00 3,612.52 3,612.52 2,934.48 0.00 2,934.48 44.82

14,311.68 42.25
230-4231-1410-0000 PERA 6,419.00 3,730.33 3,730.33 2,688.67 0.00 2,688.67

0.00 -3,302.55 0.00
230-4231-1200-0000 Part Time Salaries 33,876.00 19,564.32 19,564.32 14,311.68 0.00
230-4231-1113-0000 Vacation Pay 0.00 3,302.55 3,302.55 -3,302.55

0.00
230-4231-1112-0000 Sick Pay 0.00 1,528.56 1,528.56 -1,528.56 0.00 -1,528.56 0.00

0.00 0.00
230-4231-1111-0000 Severance Pay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 22,274.76 43.08
230-4231-1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-1000-0000 Full Time Salaries 51,709.00 29,434.24 29,434.24 22,274.76

Expense Sub Totals: 1,134,962.00

230-4231 LIBRARY PLANT
E05 PERSONNEL SERVICES

Dept 4230 Sub Totals: 1,134,962.00 687,308.11 687,308.11 447,653.89 0.00

687,308.11 687,308.11 447,653.89 0.00

0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00

447,653.89 39.44

E35 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-7020-0000 Depreciation-Contributed 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4230-7010-0000 Depreciation-Purchased 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
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Dept

Fund 230 Sub Totals: 4,014.00 -17,311.12 -17,311.12 21,325.12 0.00

544,114.10 39.13

Fund Expense Sub Totals: 1,394,451.00 829,011.78 829,011.78 565,439.22 0.00 565,439.22 40.55

Fund Revenue Sub Totals: 1,390,437.00 846,322.90 846,322.90 544,114.10 0.00

0.00

Dept 4900 Sub Totals: 0.00 11,316.52 11,316.52 -11,316.52 0.00

0.00 -11,316.52 0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 0.00 11,316.52 11,316.52 -11,316.52 0.00 -11,316.52

11,316.52 -11,316.52 0.00 -11,316.52 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 0.00 11,316.52 11,316.52 -11,316.52

E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
230-4900-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 0.00 11,316.52

0.00

E15 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

230-4900 IMPROVEMENT PROJECTS
E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES
230-4900-3099-0000

129,101.85

Other Professional  Services

49.75

Dept 4231 Sub Totals: 259,489.00 130,387.15 130,387.15 129,101.85 0.00

0.00

Expense Sub Totals: 259,489.00 130,387.15 130,387.15 129,101.85 0.00

0.00 0.00

E40 Sub Totals: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

100.00

E40 OTHER FINANCING USES
230-4231-9490-0000 Transfer Out-Cap Proj Fund 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 Sub Totals: 24,000.00 0.00 0.00 24,000.00 0.00 24,000.00

0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
230-4231-5310-0000 C/O MIS Comupter Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

0.00 24,000.00 0.00 24,000.00 100.00
230-4231-5300-0000 C/O Machinery & Equipment 0.00 0.00 0.00

E25 CAPITAL OUTLAY
230-4231-5200-0000 C/O & Improvements 24,000.00 0.00

-925.17 0.00

E20 Sub Totals: 1,100.00 2,025.17 2,025.17 -925.17 0.00 -925.17 0.00

230-4231-4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 1,100.00 2,025.17 2,025.17 -925.17 0.00
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NOTES:

Budget Line 230-4231-3703-0000 Building Repair Charges: Building repairs are running higher in 2017. A full servicing of the upper level and north street stairwell floors plus increased elevator maintenance repairs have been the major 
expenditures.

Budget line 230-0000-3880-0020 Library Card Fees: The Library initially budgeted $10,212 in library card fees with a majority of revenue raised from library cards sold to Lake Elmo residents. Since Lake Elmo is rejoining WCL, library card fees 
may no longer be charged to its residents beginning on July 1.  In August, the library did receive one final payment for the sale of Lake Elmo cards in June. $8,129.13 represents the total received through August with no additional fees expected from 
Lake Elmo.  Minimal additional revenue is projected for 2017.
Budget line 230-4230-1111-0000 Severance Pay: This reflects severance compensation of $22,477.62 paid out to retiring director and $13,941.52 to the retiring assistant director. This expense is covered under the reserved fund balance for 
compensated absences. At year-end, monies will be transferrred from 230-0000-2610-1000 Fund Balance-Comp Absences account (at $67,248.39)  to offset expense. 

Budget line 230-4230-1113-0000 Vacation Pay: $13,182.19 of this line item reflects a Vacation Payout out to the retiring director and a $503.44 payout to the retiring assistant director. This expense is covered under the reserved fund balance for 
compensated absences. At year-end, monies will be transferrred from 230-0000-2610-1000 Fund Balance-Comp Absences account (at $67,248.39)  to offset expense. The other vacation paid represents vacation time taken by staff, including time 
taken by the assistant director at the end of her employment, and is budgeted under regular salaries. 

Budget Line 230-4230-3099-0000 Other Professional Services: This reflects expenditures for the interim director search, interim director contract, and library director search.  $3,750 was paid to Library Strategies for the interim director search. 
$31,696 was paid through July for the interim director contract. $13,450 was paid through July to John Keister & Associates for the library director search. Expenses projected to be offset by budget savings from the open Director and Assistant 
Director positions.  Projected payments for August and September include $6,100 to John Keister & Associates and $7,730 to Interim Director.

Report Totals: 4,014.00 -17,311.12 -17,311.12 21,325.12 0.00

544,114.10 39.13

Expense Totals: 1,394,451.00 829,011.78 829,011.78 565,439.22 0.00 565,439.22 40.55

Revenue Totals: 1,390,437.00 846,322.90 846,322.90 544,114.10 0.00

Capital Budget Lines 230-4230-5200-000, 230-4230-5300-000, 230-4230-5310-000:  In August, the following capital expenditures were invoiced: $4,373.56 for the retrofit of exterior lights to LED, $5,049 for the reupholstery of library furniture, 
$7,263.91 for the mobile computer lab, and $16,758.17 for the new phone system.

Capital Budget Line 230-4900-5200-000: In August, $239.23 was spent on the building reconfiguration project.
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BOARD MEETING DATE: 
October 10, 2017 

           Agenda Item: 5  

Agenda Item Cover Sheet 
 

Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       
 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
Events/Neighbors Task Force Report 
  
OWNER: 
Events Task Force 
 

PRESENTER: 
Bell 
 

REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
D 
 
 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
 
IF YES, NOTE STATUS – 1st READ, 2nd READ/FINAL APPROVAL: 
 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
 
 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
The Library Events Task Force plus Mark Troendle and Sandy Elllis met on 10/4/17.  This brief 
summary of the meeting is intended as an update and interim report for the board.  No action is 
required at this time. 
 
After discussion, the Task Force identified next steps:   

• The current Events Policy includes a brief policy statement and detailed procedures 
for managing library events.  The policy statement will be reviewed and revised to 
provide a more robust policy statement outlining the library’s intent, purpose, and 
goals for providing space for community meetings and events, including weddings.  
Procedures also will be reviewed, revised if needed, and linked to the policy. 

 
• The Task Force reviewed all suggestions made during a listening session with 

neighbors in August.  The suggestions focused on the following areas:  
communication, guest behavior, hours, noise, parking/driveway, and vendor issues.  
The Task Force will gather more information before the next meeting. 
 

• Mark will coordinate with city staff on details related to the driveway. 
 

• The next Task Force meeting is scheduled for November 1, 9 a.m. 
 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
 

 

Resolution/Follow-Up Notes 
 
OUTCOME OF DISCUSSION: 
 
NEXT STEPS:  
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BOARD MEETING DATE: 
October 10, 2017 

          Agenda Item 6 

Agenda Item Cover Sheet 
 

Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       
 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
Kilty Fund Update and Acceptance of Q3 2017 Gifts and Grants 
 
OWNER: 
Finance Committee, Director, Office Specialist 

PRESENTER: 
Finance Committee 

REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
 
A 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
 
IF YES, NOTE STATUS – 1st READ, 2nd READ/FINAL APPROVAL: 
 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
Finance Committee recommends acceptance of the third quarter of 2017 gifts and grants per report 
dated October 4, 2017, including the Kilty gift from June 15, 2017. 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
Per the gift and grant management process established by the Finance Committee and reviewed by 
the Board, a report of gifts and grants is reviewed quarterly and approved by the trustees. 
 
Gifts from 7/1/2017 – 9/30/2017 are highlighted on the attached report for board review and 
approval.  
 
The Kilty gift is also highlighted on the report for board review. As directed and facilitated by the city’s 
finance department, the Kilty gift has been received and deposited. A separate fund has been 
established to hold this unrestricted gift at the city for the library under Fund 233 – Kilty Fund. 
Allocation requests from this fund are to be approved by the board. 
 
ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
Library Supplemental Funds: 2017 Gifts & Grants Received Through 9/30/2017 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:  
Finance Committee 
 

 

Resolution/Follow-Up Notes 
 
OUTCOME OF DISCUSSION: 
 
NEXT STEPS:  
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1 10/4/2017

2017: GIFTS 
ID Date Description Amount Restrictions Fund Expenditure Plan Requested 

Board Action
Lib 1 1/2/2017 Unrestricted donation of $100 $100 None 230-0000-3820-0100 Used to offset 2017 general 

operating
Accepted by 
Bd 4/11/17

Lib 2 1/6/2017 In Kind Donation of book in memory of Mike 
Diem

In Kind N/A N/A N/A Accepted by 
Bd 4/11/17

Lib 3 1/11/2017 Tribute Donation of $40.00 for purchase of hard 
cover book in memory of Mike Diem

$40 Purchase of book 230-0000-3820-0100 Expend in 2017 Accepted by 
Bd 4/11/17

Lib 4 3/2/2017 Unrestricted donation of $20 $20 None 230-0000-3820-0100 Used to offset 2017 general 
operating

Accepted by 
Bd 4/11/17

Lib 5 3/16/2017 Full disbursement of the Helen Lawson Fund $23,315.66 Renovating the Teen Library to make it more 
attractive and more flexible for serving our young 
adults.

235-0000-3820-0100 Expend in 2017 Accepted by 
Bd 4/11/17

Lib 6 5/2/2017 Unrestricted donation of $70 $70.00 None 230-0000-3820-0100 Used to offset 2017 general 
operating

Accepted by 
Bd 7/11/17

Lib 7 5/3/2017 Donation of $50 in appreciation of Angie Petrie 
and SPL children's programming

$50.00 Books/Supplies 230-0000-3820-0100 Expend in 2017 Accepted by 
Bd 7/11/17

Lib 8 5/10/2017 Tribute donation of $50 in memory of Helen 
Carlson

$50.00 None 230-0000-3820-0100 Used to offset 2017 general 
operating

Accepted by 
Bd 7/11/17

Lib 9 6/16/2017 Donation of $20 for St. Croix Collection $20.00 St. Croix Collection 230-0000-3820-0100 Expend in 2017 Accepted by 
Bd 7/11/17

Lib 10 6/15/2017 Donation of $50,000 to the City of Stillwater 
from Kilty Estate for the upkeep of the Stillwater 
Public Library

$50,000.00 For the upkeep of the Stillwater Public Library 233-0000-3820-0200 TBD BY BOARD Accepted by 
Bd 7/11/17; 
Fund acct 
review &  
accept 
10/10/17

Lib 11 8/2/2017 Stillwater Township Donation of $5,000 $5,000.00 None 227-0000-3820-0100 TBD BY BOARD Review and 
Accept 
10/10/17

Lib 12 8/14/2017 In-Kind Donation of 5 lbs Lego Bricks and 40 
Finger Puppets for Children's Area (estimated 
value $45)

In Kind N/A N/A N/A Review and 
Accept 
10/10/17

LIBRARY SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS: 2017 GIFTS & GRANTS RECEIVED (Through 9/30/17)
Prepared 10/4/17
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2 10/4/2017

LIBRARY SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS: 2017 GIFTS & GRANTS RECEIVED (Through 9/30/17)
Prepared 10/4/17

Lib 13 8/14/2017 Helen Lawson Library Fund - 2017 Distribution 
from St. Croix Valley Foundation

$9,705.00 Funds in honor of Helen Lawson and to be used 
for items that are of service to the public. 
Expenditures need to be identified as a gift from 
the Helen Lawson Library Fund. 

224-0000-3820-0100 TBD BY BOARD Review and 
Accept 
10/10/17

Lib 14 8/31/2017 Tribute Donation of $100 in memory of Bell $100.00 None 230-0000-3820-0100 Used to offset 2017 general 
operating

Review and 
Accept 
10/10/17

Lib 15 8/31/2017 Tribute Donation of $100 in memory of Bell $100.00 None 230-0000-3820-0100 Used to offset 2017 general 
operating

Review and 
Accept 
10/10/17

Lib 16 8/31/2017 Tribute Donation of $50 in memory of Meier $50.00 None 230-0000-3820-0100 Used to offset 2017 general 
operating

Review and 
Accept 
10/10/17

Lib 17 8/31/2017 Tribute Donation of $50 in memory of Heuer $50.00 Book Purchase 230-0000-3820-0100 Expend in 2017 Review and 
Accept 
10/10/17

Lib 18 8/31/2017 Tribute Donation of $25 in memory of Heuer $25.00 Book Purchase 230-0000-3820-0100 Expend in 2017 Review and 
Accept 
10/10/17

Lib 19 8/31/2017 In-Kind donation of 5 bins of LEGO bricks, 
approximately 7lbs (value estimated at $35)

In Kind N/A N/A N/A Review and 
Accept 
10/10/17

Lib 20 9/13/2017 Tribute Donation of $25 in memory of George $25.00 Book Purchase 230-0000-3820-0100 Expend in 2017 Review and 
Accept 
10/10/17

$88,721
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3 10/4/2017

LIBRARY SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS: 2017 GIFTS & GRANTS RECEIVED (Through 9/30/17)
Prepared 10/4/17

2017: FRIENDS OF STILLWATER PUBLIC LIBRARY GIFTS 
ID Date Description Amount Restrictions Fund Expenditure Plan Requested 

Board Action
FR1 1/9/2017 Q4 2016 Audio Book $1,200 Audio Books 235-3235-3820-0100 Accepted by 

Bd 4/11/17
FR2 4/10/2017 Q1 2017 Audio Books $1,200 Audio Books 235-3235-3820-0100 Accepted by 

Bd 7/11/17
FR3 5/9/2017 Teen Programming $850 Teen Programming 235-3235-3820-0100 Accepted by 

Bd 7/11/17
FR4 8/2/2017 Q2 2017 Audio Books $1,200 Audio Books 235-3235-3820-0100 Review and 

Accept 
10/10/17

$4,450
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4 10/4/2017

LIBRARY SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS: 2017 GIFTS & GRANTS RECEIVED (Through 9/30/17)
Prepared 10/4/17

2017: SPLF GRANTS (This is a list of the grants awarded.  We do not receive the funds in a single payment.  Instead, the SPLF reimburses for expenditures against the grant. )
ID Date Weeding support for library's collection Award Restrictions Anticipated Fund For 

Reimbursment $
Expenditure Plan Requested 

Board Action
SPLF1 1/25/2017 Award to cover 1/2 of Sunday Hours in 2017 $7,391 Winter/Spring 2017 Sunday Hours - First 17 Open 

Sundays
223-0000-3870-0100 Expend in 2017 Accepted by 

Bd 4/11/17
SPLF2 1/25/2017 Donor-Restricted Tribute Gift $25 Purchase of book in Catharine Bell's memory 232-0000-3820-0310 Expend in 2017 Accepted by 

Bd 4/11/17
SPLF3 2/22/2017 Donor-Restricted Gift to Children's Area $520 Purchase of props and décor for Imagination 

Station
232-0000-3820-0305 Expend in 2017 Accepted by 

Bd 4/11/17
SPLF4 3/22/2017 Popular Nonfiction Books in Series $1,500 Purchase of non-fiction 232-0000-3820-0310 Expend in 2017 Accepted by 

Bd 4/11/17
SPLF5 3/22/2017 Adult Summer Reading Program Grant $2,500 Adult Summer Reading Program Support 232-0000-3820-2407 Expend in 2017 Accepted by 

Bd 4/11/17
SPLF6 3/22/2017 Youth Services Summer Reading Program Grant $1,500 Youth Services Summer Reading Program Support 232-0000-3820-2407/

223-0000-3870-0100
Expend in 2017 Accepted by 

Bd 4/11/17
SPLF7 3/22/2017 Volunteer Services Support Budget $400 Volunteer Services Support 232-4232-4099-0000 Expend in 2017 & 2018 Accepted by 

Bd 4/11/17
SPLF8 5/24/2017 Trimming of Trees on Terrace; Soil and Flowers 

for Pots
$625 Terrace Trees and Pots 232-4232-4099-0000 Expend in 2017 Accepted by 

Bd 7/11/17
SPLF9 6/28/2017 Design and Feasibility Consultation for Tent Tie-

Downs on Terrace
$3,990 Terrace Tent-Downs Consultation 232-4232-4099-0000 Expend in 2017 Accepted by 

Bd 7/11/17
SPLF10 8/25/2017 Teen programming assistance support and teen 

programming equipment and materials
$5,000 Teen Programming 232-0000-3820-2407/

223-0000-3870-0100
Expend in 2017 Review and 

Accept 
10/10/17

SPLF11 8/25/2017 Weeding support for library's collection $1,500 Weeding Support 223-0000-3870-0100 Expend in 2017 & 2018 Review and 
Accept 
10/10/17

SPLF12 8/25/2017 Adult Programming $2,000 Adult Programming 232-0000-3820-2407 Expend in 2017 & 2018 Review and 
Accept 
10/10/17

SPLF13 8/25/2017 Donor-Restricted Award to Children's Area $500 Children's Area 232-0000-3820-0305 Expend in 2017 Review and 
Accept 
10/10/17

SPLF14 8/25/2017 Donor-Restricted Award for Audio Books $1,000 Audio Books 232-0000-3820-0310 Expend in 2017 & 2018. Review and 
Accept 
10/10/17

$28,451
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5 10/4/2017

LIBRARY SUPPLEMENTAL FUNDS: 2017 GIFTS & GRANTS RECEIVED (Through 9/30/17)
Prepared 10/4/17

ID Date Description Award Restrictions Anticipated Fund For 
Reimbursment $

Expenditure Plan Requested 
Board Action

Leg1 3/23/2017 Estate of James E. Johnson: 2.5% of the residue 
of estate to the Stillwater Public Library

Unknown 
Amount

For the acquisition of adult non-fiction. The gift is 
to be utilized in such as fashion that it does not 
lessen any, or substitute for, monetary support 
from the state, county, city or any other source of 
public funds.

 Info Only

2017: LEGACY GIFTS 
This is a list of legacy gifts (bequests/wills) that the library has been notified in 2017 that it is a recipient or designee. 
These are notifications only. The library has NOT received actual funds. Length of time between notification and receipt may be months to years. 
Donor may also change intentions from initial notification. This may mean that the Library will receive no $, a change in funds, or different restrictions. 
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BOARD MEETING DATE: 
October 10, 2017 

           Agenda Item: 7 

Agenda Item Cover Sheet 
 

Agenda Items Details                                                                                                                       
 
AGENDA ITEM NAME & BRIEF DESCRIPTION: 
 Revised 2018 Operating Budget 
OWNER: 
Finance Committee, Director, Office Specialist 

PRESENTER: 
Finance Committee 
 

REQUESTED AGENDA TYPE (A, I, D):  
A 
 

IS THIS A POLICY OR SIMILAR DOCUMENT FOR APPROVAL? 
 
IF YES, NOTE STATUS – 1st READ, 2nd READ/FINAL APPROVAL: 
 

IF ACTION ITEM, PLEASE DESCRIBE REQUESTED ACTION: 
Approval of Revised 2018 Operating Budget 
BACKGROUND/CONTEXT: 
On September 5, 2017, the City Council approved $1,251,866 for the 2018 operating levy for the library, a 4% 
increase from 2017.   
 
The City has requested a revised budget by October 15, 2017. To align the library’s draft budget with the city’s 
approved levy, the following key changes were made:  

• $20,155 Reduction in Personnel Costs: Revision includes adjustments to wages for director and 
assistant director and adjustments of insurance benefits to reflect 2018 rates.  

• $5,000 Reduction in Electricity: With the recent 2017 retrofit of exterior lights to LED, proposed 2018 
retrofit of interior lights, and projected flat energy rates for 2018, an anticipated savings of $5,000 is 
estimated.  

• $3,000 Reduction in Telephone: The September 2017 switch from landlines with the State of Minnesota 
to VoIP with the city is estimated to have a cost savings of $3,000. 

• $2,921 Reduction to Building Repair Charges: As the building ages, more repair work is needed. An 
increase is still budgeted for 2018, but some repairs will be managed in the 2018 capital budget. 

• $1,300 Reduction in Plant General Supplies: Revision includes anticipated reduced light bulb 
replacement costs for 2018 as switch to LED is made. 

• $1,000 Reduction in Reference Materials: The use of reference materials is changing. In 2017, many 
reference materials were shifted into the circulating adult nonfiction collection. Other reference 
materials are now purchased as databases. Both the adult nonfiction and databases budgets increased 
from 2017. 

• Total savings: $33,376 

ATTACHMENTS/SUPPLEMENTARY DOCUMENTS: 
2018 Revised Operating Budget 
PREVIOUS ACTION ON ITEM: 
 
REVIEWED BY COMMITTEE?:   
Finance Committee 

 

Resolution/Follow-Up Notes 
 
OUTCOME OF DISCUSSION: 
 
NEXT STEPS:  
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2015 2016 2017 2018 2018 2018 2018
Actual Actual Adopted Account Description Requested Revised $ Change

b/w Request & 
Revise

% Change b/w 
'17 Adopt & 

'18 Revise

Notes

2018 Revised Budget - Operating
Prepared 10/3/17

230 LIBRARY FUND

R25 CHARGES FOR SERVICES  

64,196 64,806 70,000.00 3500-0100 Meeting Room Rental Fees 60,000.00 60,000.00 0.00 Anticipated wedd/event revenue down

5,533 6,700 5,800.00 3520-0100 Copier/Printer Sales 5,500.00 5,500.00 0.00

490 276 600.00 3880-0200 Gallery Fees 500.00 500.00 0.00

99 581 300.00 3880-0500 Book & Other Enterprise Sales 300.00 300.00 0.00

70,318 72,363 76,700 CHARGES FOR SERVICES Totals: 66,300 66,300 0 -13.56%

R40 MISCELLANEOUS

1,559 560 1,500.00 3810-0200 Interest Earnings-Investments 1,000.00 1,000.00 0.00

5,344 4,605 5,500.00 3820-0100 Gifts 4,500.00 4,500.00 0.00

0 0 0.00 3830-0100 Sale of Property 0.00 0.00 0.00

0 0 0.00 3860-0100 Lease/Rentals 0.00 0.00 0.00

0 0 0.00 3860-0200 Parking Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00

20 3,548 500.00 3870-0100 Refunds and Reimbursements 500.00 500.00 0.00

8,152 12,377 10,212.00 3880-0020 Library Card Fees 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 No Lake Elmo Library Cards in 2018

2,644 3,735 3,200.00 3880-0030 Lost Materials 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00

7,638 7,636 8,200.00 3880-0040 Processing Fees 8,200.00 8,200.00 0.00

7,546 0 0.00 3880-0050 Registration 0.00 0.00 0.00

(20) 140 300.00 3880-0100 Miscellaneous Income 0.00 0.00 0.00

32,882 32,601 29,412 MISCELLANEOUS Totals: 19,200 19,200 0 -34.72%

R45 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES

1,125,957 1,171,625 1,171,625.00 3910-0100 Transfer In-General Fund 1,251,866.00 1,218,490.00 -33,376.00 4.00%

0 0 0.00 3910-0232 Transfer In-Library Fundraiser 0.00 0.00 0.00

0 0 0.00 3910-0404 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2004 0.00 0.00 0.00

0 0 0.00 3910-0405 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2005 0.00 0.00 0.00

0 0 0.00 3910-0412 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2012 0.00 0.00 0.00

0 0 0.00 3910-0414 Transfer In-GO CO Bonds 2014 0.00 0.00 0.00

0 0 0.00 3910-0415 Transfer In-2015 GO CO Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00

0 0 0.00 3910-0416 Transfer In-CO Bonds 2006 0.00 0.00 0.00
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2015 2016 2017 2018 2018 2018 2018
Actual Actual Adopted Account Description Requested Revised $ Change

b/w Request & 
Revise

% Change b/w 
'17 Adopt & 

'18 Revise

Notes

2018 Revised Budget - Operating
Prepared 10/3/17

0 0 0.00 3910-0420 Transfer In-Co Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00

0 0 0.00 3910-0423 Transfer In-2001 C/O Bonds 0.00 0.00 0.00

0 0 0.00 3910-0424 Transfer In-Co Bonds 2000 0.00 0.00 0.00

22,628 81,754 22,700.00 3910-0426 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2016 0.00 0.00 0.00

0 0 90,000.00 3910-0427 Transfer In - CO Bonds 2017 111,600.00 90,000.00 -21,600.00 0.0% NOT ENTERING 2018 CAPITAL DETAIL; JUST 
LOOKING AT OPERATING FOR THIS BUDGET

0 0 0.00 3910-0490 Transfer In-Capital Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00

1,148,585 1,253,379 1,284,325 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES Totals: 1,363,466 1,308,490 -54,976.00 1.9%

1,251,785 1,358,343 1,390,437 REVENUES TOTALS: 1,448,966 1,393,990 (54,976) 0.3%

4230 LIBRARY OPERATIONS

E05 PERSONNEL SERVICES

139,045 132,361 223,923.00 1000-0000 Full Time Salaries 224,792.80 219,762.95 -5,029.85

279 21 0.00 1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00

0 0 0.00 1111-0000 Severance Pay 0.00 0.00 0.00

14,255 14,643 0.00 1112-0000 Sick Pay 0.00 0.00 0.00

42,974 47,868 0.00 1113-0000 Vacation Pay 0.00 0.00 0.00

458,942 480,456 469,003.00 1200-0000 Part Time Salaries 492,089.22 484,292.98 -7,796.24

0 0 0.00 1300-0000 Overtime - Part Time 0.00 0.00 0.00

48,064 49,439 51,974.00 1410-0000 PERA 53,766.15 52,804.55 -961.60

47,030 48,116 53,005.00 1420-0000 FICA/Medicare 54,841.47 53,860.80 -980.67

88,076 103,726 105,454.00 1500-0000 Hospital / Medical 105,502.00 100,779.00 -4,723.00

2,991 3,402 4,149.00 1520-0000 Dental Insurance 4,148.96 4,147.60 -1.36

645 645 650.00 1540-0000 Life Insurance 650.00 650.00 0.00

842,301 880,676 908,158 PERSONNEL SERVICES Totals: 935,791 916,298 (19,493) 3.04% Revised projection adjusts salary for director and assistant 
director. All other staff positions moved to proposed 
compensation grid adjusted for 2017 wages with anticipated 
steps and COLA. Insurance projections adjusted based on 
2018 rates.
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2015 2016 2017 2018 2018 2018 2018
Actual Actual Adopted Account Description Requested Revised $ Change

b/w Request & 
Revise

% Change b/w 
'17 Adopt & 

'18 Revise

Notes

2018 Revised Budget - Operating
Prepared 10/3/17

E10 SUPPLIES

0 0 250.00 2000-0000 Office Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00

4,354 4,244 4,500.00 2101-0000 General Supplies 4,500.00 4,500.00 0.00

4,718 5,359 5,040.00 2113-0000 Reference 4,000.00 3,000.00 -1,000.00

1,470 1,543 1,750.00 2114-0000 Data Base Searching 2,000.00 2,000.00 0.00 Shared cost with WCL

3,254 2,510 3,000.00 2302-0000 Other Minor Equipment 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00

14,857 15,369 13,020.00 2400-0000 Childrens Books 16,500.00 16,500.00 0.00

18,339 17,572 14,923.00 2401-0000 Adult Books - Fiction 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00

13,199 12,700 10,920.00 2402-0000 Audio 14,000.00 14,000.00 0.00 Includes Audio Books  and Music

7,100 6,962 4,500.00 2403-0000 Periodicals 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 Assumes request to SPLF for 2018 grant to supplement rising 
cost of newspapers; SPLF funded this in 2017

21,409 22,490 16,818.00 2405-0000 Adult Books - Non Fiction 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00

0 5,513 4,620.00 2406-0000 Teen Books - Materials 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00

0 0 0.00 2407-0000 Programs 0.00 0.00 0.00 Assumes request to Foundation and possibly Friends for 
programming funds

8,693 8,587 7,560.00 2408-0000 Film/Video 7,500.00 7,500.00 0.00

2,500 4,000 3,360.00 2409-0000 Electronic Materials 4,500.00 4,500.00 0.00 E-Books , E-Audio, Zinio

402 272 504.00 2499-0000 Collection Development 400.00 400.00 0.00

100,293 107,121 90,765 SUPPLIES Totals: 106,400 105,400 -1,000.00 16.12%

E15 SERVICES AND CHARGES

4,907 7,940 6,500.00 3098-0000 Technology Support 6,500.00 6,500.00 0.00
 

10,809 0 1,000.00 3099-0000 Other Professional Services 2,500.00 2,500.00 0.00
 

0 0 0.00 3100-0000 Circulation System 0.00 0.00 0.00
 

0 0 0.00 3101-0000 Telecommunications 0.00 0.00 0.00
 

1,109 1,105 1,500.00 3102-0000 Postage 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00
 

456 170 500.00 3200-0000 Mileage 400.00 400.00 0.00
 

2,071 3,031 4,500.00 3201-0000 Seminar/Conference Fees 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 2018 is PLA Conference. Budget for staff attendance.

 
0 0 0.00 3202-0000 Meals 0.00 0.00 0.00

 
0 0 0.00 3203-0000 Housing 0.00 0.00 0.00

 
1,235 1,034 1,500.00 3400-0000 Printing and Publishing 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00
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2015 2016 2017 2018 2018 2018 2018
Actual Actual Adopted Account Description Requested Revised $ Change

b/w Request & 
Revise

% Change b/w 
'17 Adopt & 

'18 Revise

Notes

2018 Revised Budget - Operating
Prepared 10/3/17

 
0 0 0.00 3401-0000 Binding 0.00 0.00 0.00

 
6,555 8,706 7,000.00 3404-0000 Processing Fee 7,000.00 7,000.00 0.00

 
1,569 1,338 1,914.00 3500-0000 General Insurance 1,705.00 1,705.00 0.00 2018 requested supplied by City Finance.

 
18,745 19,923 20,000.00 3707-0000 Maintenance Agreements 20,000.00 20,000.00 0.00

 
0 0 0.00 3803-0000 Data Base Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00

 
0 0 0.00 3804-0000 Equipment Rental 0.00 0.00 0.00

 
358 417 400.00 3900-0000 Sales Tax 400.00 400.00 0.00

47,814 43,663 44,814 SERVICES AND CHARGES Totals: 46,505 46,505 0 3.77%

E20 MISCELLANEOUS

365 209 400.00 4000-0000 Memberships and Dues 400.00 400.00 0.00

596 625 625.00 4001-0000 Subscriptions 625.00 625.00 0.00

1,497 1,908 1,500.00 4099-0000 Miscellaneous Charges 1,500.00 1,500.00 0.00

2,458 2,742 2,525 MISCELLANEOUS Totals: 2,525 2,525 0.00 0.00%

992,867 1,034,202 1,046,262 EXPENDITURES TOTALS: 1,091,221 1,070,728 -20,492.72 2.34%

0 0 0 DEPT REVENUES 0

992,867 1,034,202 1,046,262 DEPT EXPENSES 1,091,221 1,070,728 (20,493) 2.34%

(992,867) (1,034,202) (1,046,262) LIBRARY OPERATIONS Totals: (1,091,221) (1,070,728) 20,493 -2.34%
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2015 2016 2017 2018 2018 2018 2018
Actual Actual Adopted Account Description Requested Revised $ Change

b/w Request & 
Revise

% Change b/w 
'17 Adopt & 

'18 Revise

Notes

2018 Revised Budget - Operating
Prepared 10/3/17

4231 LIBRARY PLANT

E05 PERSONNEL SERVICES

44,369 45,837 51,709.00 1000-0000 Full Time Salaries 56,390.59 56,390.59 0.00

35 0 0.00 1100-0000 Overtime - Full Time 0.00 0.00 0.00

0 0 0.00 1111-0000 Severance Pay 0.00 0.00 0.00

2,985 483 0.00 1112-0000 Sick Pay 0.00 0.00 0.00

4,538 5,509 0.00 1113-0000 Vacation Pay 0.00 0.00 0.00

34,004 35,057 33,876.00 1200-0000 Part Time Salaries 34,993.03 34,726.18 -266.85

5,862 5,994 6,419.00 1410-0000 PERA 6,853.77 6,833.76 -20.01

6,229 6,050 6,547.00 1420-0000 FICA/Medicare 6,990.85 6,970.43 -20.42

20,522 21,183 21,178.00 1500-0000 Hospital / Medical 21,538.00 21,183.00 -355.00

757 758 758.00 1520-0000 Dental Insurance 758.00 757.80 -0.20

115 115 116.00 1540-0000 Life Insurance 116.00 116.00 0.00

119,417 120,985 120,603 PERSONNEL SERVICES Totals: 127,640 126,978 (662) 5.84% Staff positions moved to proposed compensation grid adjusted 
for 2017 wages with anticipated steps. COLA and medical 
adjustments included.

E10 SUPPLIES

2,147 3,266 2,300.00 2101-0000 General Supplies 2,300.00 1,000.00 -1,300.00

3,654 1,872 3,800.00 2102-0000 Janitorial Supplies 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00

685 99 300.00 2202-0000 Building Repair Supplies 300.00 300.00 0.00
